reclassified to profit or loss. Before the changes in accounting policy, the Group recognized actuarial
gains/(losses) in "cost of sales" and "operating expenses" and recognized tax effect on tax expense. The
change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. As a result, the Group reduced the employee
severance indemnity expense recognised in profit or loss and accordingly increased the defined benefit
obligation actuarial differences recognised in other comprehensive income amounting to TL 475,688 (TL
390,434 including tax expense) for the year ended 31 December 2012.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş. and ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013
(In Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise is stated)

15

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

2.2  Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

The following tables summarise the restatements on the Group’s consolidated statements of  financial position as at 1
January 2012 and 31 December 2012 and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2012.

Previously

reported
Effect of change in
accounting policy

Restated
balance

Profit or loss (1 January 2012 – 31 December
2012)

Administrative expenses  (19,118,165)  475,688  (18,642,477)

Tax expense  84,019  (85,254)  (1,235)

Profit / Loss  51,285,262  390,434  51,675,696

Non-controlling interests  1,199,439  214,681  1,414,120

Owners of the Company   50,085,823  175,753  50,261,576

Other Comprehensive Income(1 January
2012-31 December 2013)

Remeasurements of the defined benefit liability  -  475,688  475,688
Tax on items that would never be reclassified to
profit or loss  -  (85,254)  (85,254)

Total comprehensive income   -  390,434  390,434

Equity (1 January 2012)
Profit for the period – Attributable to owners of
the company  42,022,704  40,799  42,063,503
Retained Earnings – Attributable to owners
of the company  43,651,570  (40,799)  43,610,771

Change in accounting policy did not have an impact to net assets as of 31 December 2012 and its impact on
the earnings per share in comparative period is not material.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş. and ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013
(In Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise is stated)

16

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

2.2  Change in Accounting Policies (continued)

b) Subsidiaries

In accordance with TFRS 10, the Group has changed its accounting policy for determining whether it has
control over and consequently whether it consolidates its investees.

[…]

Material accounting errors are corrected retrospectively and the prior period financial statements are
restated accordingly.

Restatement to prior year consolidated financial statements

Goodwill is restated retrospectively due to the unintentionally exclusion of the capital increase which were part of the
acquisition and should be included to the net identifiable asset calculation of Numnum and Toksöz acquisitions on the
date of 5 December 2012 and 13 November 2012, respectively. As a result of this restatement, goodwill presented  in
“Intangible Assets” and ‘’other reserves’’ presented in  equity has been reduced in amount of TL 17,108,760 as at 31
December 2012. This restatement has no effect on the Group’s profit or loss and earnings per share.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş. and ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013
(In Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise is stated)

17

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

2.3 Changes in the Accounting Estimates and Errors (continued)

Accordingly, restatements on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2012 are presented below:

 Previously reported

31 December 2012 Restatements
Restated

31 December 2012
ASSETS
Current Assets 123,289,607 (17,108,760) 106,180,847
Goodwill 58,432,639 (17,108,760) 41,323,879
TOTAL ASSETS 372,533,827 (17,108,760) 355,425,067

EQUITY
Equity attributable to the
owners of the company 228,609,491 (17,108,760) 211,500,731
Other Reserves 19,921,245 (17,108,760) 2,812,485
TOTAL EQUITY 250,850,835 (17,108,760) 233,742,075

2.4  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

 Revenue

 Private equity

Revenues are comprised of sale of subsidiary and/or associate, income from consultancy services provided
to associates.

Revenues of the sale of non-controlling interests of the subsidiary without a change in control and/or
associate are recognized when the sales are realized. Consultancy services given to associates are
recognized at the date of the service rendered.

Dividend and interest income

Interest income is accrued by remaining principal in proportion as effective interest rate that reduces
expected cash flows obtained from financial asset during its expected useful life to its carrying value in the

[…]

(In Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise is stated)

 85

39.  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Foreign currency risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in US Dollar and Euro.

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in US Dollar and
Euro. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency
rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.

  31 December 2013

  Profit / Loss   Equity

  The appreciation of
foreign currency

The depreciation of
foreign currency

The appreciation
of foreign
currency

The depreciation
of foreign
currency

   -   -
   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the U.S. Dollar

1 - US Dollar net asset / liability (91,061)  91,061   -   -
2-  Portion secured from US Dollar (-) -   -
3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2) (91,061)  91,061   -   -

   -   -
10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  Euro

4 - Euro net asset / liability (269,695)  269,695   -   -

5 - Portion secured from Euro (-) -  -
6 - Euro net effect (4+5) (269,695)  269,695   -   -
   -   -

   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies
7- Other foreign currency net asset / liability (3,409)  3,409   -   -

8- Portion secured from other currency (-)  -   -
9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (3,409)  3,409   -   -

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) (364,165)  364,165   -   -

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş. and ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013
(In Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise is stated)

 86

39. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Foreign currency risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

  31 December 2012

  Profit / Loss   Equity
   The appreciation of   The depreciation of   The appreciation of   The depreciation of
   foreign currency   foreign currency   foreign currency   foreign currency

   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the U.S. Dollar

1 - US Dollar net asset / liability 432,231  (432,231)   -   -
2-  Portion secured from US Dollar (-) -   -   -   -
3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2) 432,231  (432,231)   -   -

10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  Euro

4 - Euro net asset / liability (306,062)  306,062   -   -

5 - Portion secured from Euro (-) -  -   -   -
6 - Euro net effect (4+5) (306,062)  306,062   -   -

   10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies
7- Other foreign currency net asset /
liability (255)  255   -   -
8- Portion secured from other currency
(-)  -   -   -   -
9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (255)  255   -   -

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) 125,914  (125,914)   -   -

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş. and ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013
(In Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise is stated)

 87

39.  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Interest rate risk

Changes in market interest rates causing fluctuations in the prices of financial instruments of the
Group's interest rate risk leads to the necessity to deal with. Interest rate risk sensitivity is related with
the maturity mismatches of the Group's assets and liabilities.